



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1375/2025**

ANAMIKA PRAKASHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, Mr. Anshu Priyanka, Mr.
Vipul Saluja, Ms. Manya Purwar and
Mr. Abhiraj Singh, Advocates.

versus

VANI PRAKASHAN & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 27537/2026 (for delay)

2. The present application has been filed on behalf of the respondents seeking condonation of delay of 102 days in filing the reply to the present petition.

3. Nobody has appeared on behalf of the respondents.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that a copy of the application has not been received. Let a copy of the same be supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner before the next date of hearing.

5. List the application along with the main matter on the date already fixed, i.e., 30th September, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/v/abk